
 

Download this agenda via the free modern.gov app on your iPad, Android Device 
or Blackberry Playbook.  For information relating to this meeting or to request a 

copy in another format or language please contact: 
, Town Hall, Castle Circus, Torquay, TQ1 3DR  

 

Email: governance.support@torbay.gov.uk - www.torbay.gov.uk  

(1) 

 
 

Tuesday, 5 April 2022 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

A meeting of Overview and Scrutiny Board will be held on 
 

Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

commencing at 5.30 pm 
 

The meeting will be held in the Meadfoot Room, Town Hall, Castle Circus, 
Torquay, TQ1 3DR 

 
 

Members of the Committee 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

Councillor Atiya-Alla 

Councillor Barrand 

Councillor Brown 

Councillor Bye (Vice-Chair) 

 

Councillor Mandy Darling 

Councillor Foster 

Councillor Kennedy 

Councillor Loxton 

 

 

 

Together Torbay will thrive 

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/


(2) 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY BOARD 
AGENDA 

 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for absence, including notifications of any 

changes to the membership of the Board. 
 

2.   Minutes (Pages 4 - 5) 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 

Board held on  9 March 2022. 
 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 a) To receive declarations of non pecuniary interests in respect 

of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Having declared their non pecuniary interest 
members may remain in the meeting and speak and, vote on the 
matter in question.  A completed disclosure of interests form 
should be returned to the Clerk before the conclusion of the 
meeting. 

 
b) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests in 

respect of items on this agenda 
 

For reference:  Where a Member has a disclosable pecuniary 
interest he/she must leave the meeting during consideration of the 
item.  However, the Member may remain in the meeting to make 
representations, answer questions or give evidence if the public 
have a right to do so, but having done so the Member must then 
immediately leave the meeting, may not vote and must not 
improperly seek to influence the outcome of the matter.  A 
completed disclosure of interests form should be returned to the 
Clerk before the conclusion of the meeting. 
 
(Please Note:  If Members and Officers wish to seek advice on 
any potential interests they may have, they should contact 
Governance Support or Legal Services prior to the meeting.) 

 
4.   Urgent Items  
 To consider any other items that the Chairman decides are urgent. 

 
5.   Torbay Economy Pandemic Response (Pages 6 - 62) 
 1. To review the evidence base in respect of the emerging 

revised Economic Strategy and to consider what action 
needs to be taken to improve Torbay as a Place, including 
job creation, educational attainment and sustainability. 

 
2. To review the action taken to address the impact of Covid-19 

on the residents of Torbay. 
 
(Note:  Alan Denby, Divisional Director for Economy, Environment 
and Infrastructure, Carl Wyard, Economy and Enterprise Manager - 
TDA and Councillor Long, Cabinet Member for Economic 
Regeneration, Tourism and Housing will be in attendance for this 
item.) 



(3) 

 
6.   Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022, Initial 

Work Programme 2022/2023 and Establishment of Adult Social 
Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

(Pages 63 - 93) 

 To consider the submitted report on the above. 
 

 Meeting Attendance  
 Torbay Council has taken the decision to continue operating in a 

Covid-19 secure manner in order to protect staff and visitors 
entering Council buildings and to help reduce the spread of Covid-
19 in Torbay.  This includes social distancing and other protective 
measures (e.g. wearing a face covering whilst moving around the 
building (unless exempt), the face covering can be removed once 
seated and using hand sanitiser).  Our public meetings will continue 
to operate with social distancing measures in place and as such 
there are limited numbers that can access our meeting rooms.  If 
you have symptoms, including runny nose, sore throat, fever, new 
continuous cough and loss of taste and smell please do not come 
into the office. 
 
If you wish to attend a public meeting, please contact us to confirm 
arrangements for your attendance. 
 

 



  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

9 March 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Atiya-Alla, Barrand, Brown, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster, 
Kennedy and Loxton 

 
(Also in attendance: Councillors Brooks, Cowell, Steve Darling and Long) 

 

 
44. Opening  

 
The meeting was opened with a minute’s silence for a serving member of staff, 
Amanda Coote, who had sadly passed away. 
 

45. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 February 2022 were confirmed 
as a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

46. Review of Torbay's Housing Crisis  
 
The Scrutiny Lead Member for Community and Corporate Services, Councillor 
Foster, presented the submitted draft report on the Review of the Torbay’s 
Housing Crisis.  Members thanked the Chairwoman, Councillor Foster, and the 
Torbay’s Housing Crisis Review Panel for their work on the report. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That the Report to the Cabinet on the Review of Torbay’s Housing Crisis be 
approved subject to the following: 
 

 Paragraph 2.10 - remove 32% and replace with ‘a significant amount’; and 
 

 Paragraph 2.11 being updated with the correct date for the Board 
considering the five different options for areas for housing growth to inform 
and update the Local Plan (13 April 2022). 

 
47. Budget Monitoring Quarter 3 2021/22  

 
The Board considered and noted the budget monitoring report which provided a 
high level budget summary of the Council’s forecasted revenue and capital income 

Page 4

Agenda Item 2



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 9 March 2022 
 

 

and expenditure for the financial year 2021/2022.  The report was based on 
figures as at the end of Quarter 3. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Councillor 
Cowell, advised that the Council had received clarification in terms of the current 
crisis and war in Ukraine which suggested that the Council would not have any 
direct exposure to risks in respect of our investments. 
 
The Board asked questions in respect of the following which were responded to at 
the meeting by the Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Councillor Cowell, and the Deputy Head of Finance, Sean Cremer: 
 

 SWISCo remained under financial pressure what modelling was being 
undertaken to address this and what was the worst case scenario. 

 Were drivers put under a contract when they were trained to ensure they would 
not be trained and then leave to join another company. 

 Concern over the risks associated with the Council’s wholly owned companies 
and the Planning Service and what was being done to mitigate the risks (this 
was also picked up through a recent Audit Committee meeting). 

 If the data was based on cash or accruals. 

 If the data could include a column to show what the opening budgets were and 
where they were now as some of the business units had changed. 

 The impact of the £9 million deficit in the Higher Needs Block of the Dedicated 
Schools Grant and what action was being taken to address this. 

 The number of children in out of area placements had reduced but now there 
were 24 placements, what was the cause of this and what was being done to 
address this. 

 Residential placements for cared for children had reduced to 291 through the 
Independent Fostering Agency were the other children with in-house foster 
carers. 

 Was it intended for SWISCo to grow their commercial trading. 

 What was the impact on the delay of the solar farms and what was being done 
to address this. 

 There was concern over the budget for Torre Abbey and the forecast showed a 
£200,000 shortfall this year, how much of the shortfall related to the café (a 
breakdown of the shortfall would be circulated to the Board). 

 What was the situation regarding Civil Enforcement Officers and what action 
was being taken to address this. 

 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
That a review of the governance and risk around the Council’s wholly owned 
companies be added to the Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 
2022/2023. 
 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 

Page 5



Overview & Scrutiny 

1 

 

 

 
 

Subject: Torbay economy – pandemic response  

Contact details: alan.denby@torbay.gov.uk  

Name: Alan Denby, Divisional Director of Economy, Environment and Infrastructure 

 

Background  

To support the Council’s ambition for a thriving economy and thriving people Torbay’s Overview 

and Scrutiny Board has requested to better understand what actions have been taken to address 

the impact of the pandemic on the residents of Torbay and the impact that they have had.  

The Board particularly wants to understand what employability support has been delivered in light 

of their awareness of the issues being experienced across the community for instance with the 

impact of the closure of Midas and what opportunity forthcoming Government funding programmes 

such as Levelling Up and the UK Shared Prosperity Fund might present to Torbay.  

In the summer of 2020 the Council developed a Covid recovery and repositioning plan that set out 

areas of focus for the Council and partners across Torbay, including the business community, to 

help mitigate against the predicted economic impact of the pandemic, the repositioning plan is 

available https://www.torbay.g
[...]
oing activity. Whilst there are some significant 

challenges that need addressing, capitalising on our success is equally as important. Funding 

secured from the Torquay Town Deal and Future High Street’s Fund will start to revitalise these 

town centres and momentum needs to be maintained.  

To address the breath of activity that Torbay needs to have effectively delivered the Council has 

been successful in securing funds from a variety of funding calls over the past two years including 

Future High Streets Fund, Towns Fund, Cultural Development Fund and more.  

Forthcoming programmes including the Levelling Up Fund Round 2 and UK Shared Prosperity 

Fund will present further opportunities for Torbay to bid, competitively, for funding. Following the 

disappointment of not being successful in Levelling Up round 1, we will provide an update on the 

feedback we have received from Government on that application and what it is thought to mean 

for a future round 2 application alongside an update on what is known in respect of the UK Shared 

Prosperity Fund. 

Page 9

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-pre-launch-guidance/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-pre-launch-guidance
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-pre-launch-guidance/uk-shared-prosperity-fund-pre-launch-guidance


 

 

  

 

 

Torbay Economic Strategy 2022 - 2030 

Evidence Base 2022 

P
age 10

A
genda Item

 5
A

ppendix 1



 

2 

Contents 

1. Purpose .....................................................................................8 

1.1 Introduction ...........................................................................8 

1.2 Comparators .........................................................................8 

2. Executive Summary ..................................................................9 

Growth and Economy .................................................................9 

Key Sectors ....................
[...]
% 107,402 60.7% 20.6% 78.8% 74.1% 4.9% 67.6% 32.4% 30.2% 

Isle of Wight 64.3% 84.2% 142,296 55.9% 28.7% 77.7% 73.2% 5.6% 62.2% 37.8% 13.8% 

Redcar and 

Cleveland 

- 75.5% 137,228 59.2% 22.8% 72.6% 68.5% 10.7% 63.5% 36.5% 36.0% 

Torbay 49.4% 69.4% 136,218 56.0% 27.3% 76.1% 72.1% 9.0% 58.1% 41.9% 27.5% 

South West 87.4% - 5,659,143 60.0% 22.4% 81.3% 78.0% 5.0% 65.0% 35.0% - 

United Kingdom 100.0% 100.0% 67,081,234 62.4% 18.6% 78.8% 75.1% 6.6% 67.9% 32.1% - 

- Data not available 

                                            

 

11 Source: ONS, Regional GVA, 2021 
12 Source: ONS, Regional GVA, 2021 
13 NOMIS, Population Estimates, 2021 
14 NOMIS, Population Estimates, 2021 
15 NOMIS, Population Estimates, 2021 
16 Source: NOMIS, Annual Population Survey, 2021 
17 Source: NOMIS, Annual Population Survey, 2021 
18 Source: NOMIS, Annual Population Survey, 2021 
19 Source: NOMIS, BRES, 2021 
20 Source: NOMIS, BRES, 2021 
21 Source: DLUCH, IMD 2019 

P
age 62



 

Meeting:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Date:  13 April 2022 

Wards affected:  All Wards  

Report Title:  Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022, Initial Work 

Programme 2022/2023 and Establishment of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board  

Officer Contact Details:  Anne-Marie Bond, Chief Executive, anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk / 

Teresa Buckley, Democratic Services Team Leader, teresa.buckley@torbay.gov.uk  

 

1. Purpose of Report 

1.1 This report presents the Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report for 2021/2022 (see 

Appendix 1) which provides an overview of the work carried out by Overview and Scrutiny 

over the past twelve months.  During this time the Council has seen the effective operation 

of a new Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board which has enabled 

greater time and oversight of the delivery of Children’s Services, to ensure that we are 

collectively doing all that we can to ensure the provision of good services for the children of 

Torbay.   

1.2 Currently the main Overview and Scrutiny Board is responsible for all areas other than 

Children and Young People, including Health and Adult Social Care.  In previous years the 

Council had a separate Health Scrutiny Board.  The Director for Adults and Community 

Services has been reviewing the governance arrangements in respect of Adult Social Care 

working with the Head of Governance Support and Democratic Services Team Leader and 

is proposing the establishment of a further Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Board, namely an Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board, chaired 

by the Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult Services with Terms of Reference and 

Membership as set out at Appendix 2 to this report.  This will ensure a dedicated and 

focussed political oversight and challenge in respect of all issues relating to adult social 

care and health to help improve the delivery of these key services.  This will enable the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board more capacity to focus on other areas within its work 

programme and approve and monitor the work of its review panels. 

1.3 Mirroring the approach with Children’s Services, to ensure that there is a good link between 

overview and scrutiny and the delivery of the Adult Social Care and Health it is proposed 

that the Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult Services will also become a member of the 

Adult Social Care Improvement Board. 

 

 

Page 63

Agenda Item 6

mailto:anne-marie.bond@torbay.gov.uk


 

 

1.4 The report also presents the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 

2022/2023 (see Appendix 3) and proposes that it is kept under regular review by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Democratic Services Team Leader. 

1.5 In light of the changes to the governance of the Overview and Scrutiny the Board it is 

proposed that the Board considers making a recommendation to Council to make minor 

changes to the Terms of Reference of the main Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

2. Reason for Proposal and its benefits 

2.1 The proposals in this report help us to deliver the ambition of our residents thriving by 

improving the governance and political challenge in respect of services for our people in 

receipt of adult social care and health to ensure the best outcomes.   

2.2 The reasons for the decision are to improve the governance and accountability for the 

delivery of overview and scrutiny of services and support for adult social care and health.  

Also to enable dedicated focus on these key services provided by the Council and our 

partners.  

 

3. Recommendation(s) / Proposed Decision 

1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/2022, set out at Appendix 1 to the 

submitted report, be approved and submitted to the Council meeting on 17 May 2022; 

2. that an Adults Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be established, as 

a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be chaired by the Scrutiny Lead 

for Health and Adult Services, with Terms of Reference and membership as set out in 

Appendix 2 to the submitted report; with the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board to consider appointing additional non-voting co-opted members who 

will help provide expert advice and support to the Board;  

3. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board reviews the effectiveness of the Adult Social Care 

and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board in six months time; 

4. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be renamed as the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board to reflect that it is a Sub-

Committee of the main Overview and Scrutiny Board; 

5. that the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/2023 as set out in 

Appendix 3 to the submitted report be approved and kept under regular review by the 

Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Democratic Services Team Leader; and 

6. that the Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference for the Overview and 

Scrutiny Board as follows: 

Page 64



 

 

 

remove ‘8. To consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s power of 

scrutinising local health services in accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2001, 

the National Health Service Act 2006 and Health and Social Care Act 2012.’ as this will now 

fall under the Terms of Reference of the new Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board. 

 

 

Appendices 

Appendix 1:   Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022 

Appendix 2:  Terms of Reference and Membership for the Adult Social Care and Health Overview 

and Scrutiny Sub-Board 

Appendix 3: Initial Overview and Scrutiny Board Work Programme for 2022/2023 

 

 

Background Documents  

None 

  

Page 65



 

 

Supporting Information 

 

1. Introduction 

1.1 The main Overview and Scrutiny Board currently carries out all of the overview and scrutiny 

functions of the Council save Children and Young People which is carried out by the 

Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board (a Sub-Committee of the main 

Board), including health scrutiny and adult social care services.  The Board meets monthly 

and also sets up task and finish groups to undertake deep dives into certain areas and 

report back to the Board with their final recommendations, which are in turn then presented 

to the relevant decision maker e.g. Cabinet or Council.  This approach has led to some very 

large agendas, covering a multiplicity of issues, with meetings often lasting up to three 

hours. 

1.2 A new inspection regime is being introduced for Adult Social Care and there are changes to 

the way the Health Services operate by way of the Integrated Care System.  Whilst over the 

last year the Overview and Scrutiny Board has effectively challenged issues such as Mental 

Health and access to GPs, this has often been part of a larger agenda, which has limited 

the amount of time and focus available to the Board.  There are a lot of changes to our local 

and regional health service arising from the Devon NHS Long Term Plan and scrutiny has a 

critical role in ensuring additional and enduring challenge to these projects to ensure our 

residents receive the services they need.  

1.3 It is therefore proposed to establish an Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 

Sub-Board as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board to discharge all 

functions in respect of adult social care and health.  This Board would be chaired by the 

Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult Services, who would also have a place on the Adults 

Improvement Board to ensure a joined up approach to improving outcomes for people 

receiving adult social care services.  In light of the changes to the governance of Overview 

and Scrutiny the Board it is proposed that the Board considers recommending that the 

Council to make some minor consequential changes to the Terms of Reference of the main 

Overview and Scrutiny Board.   

1.4 It is proposed that the membership of the Overview and Scrutiny Adult Social Care and 

Health Sub-Board will include a representative from Healthwatch and the Chair of the 

Voluntary Sector Network as non-voting co-opted members who will help provide additional 

expertise and support to the Board.  Meetings of the Board will be scheduled monthly to 

allow flexibility to deal with emerging health issues but may be cancelled by the Head of 

Governance Support in consultation with the Chairwoman of the Board where there is no 

business to be transacted. 

Page 66



 

 

1.5 The Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report gets presented each year to the main 

Board for approval and is then submitted to the Council to promote the work of Overview 

and Scrutiny. 

1.6 The Overview and Scrutiny Board sets its initial Work Programme each year, which is then 

kept under regular review to enable pertinent items to be considered in a timely manner and 

to change the timing of items where appropriate to achieve a balanced agenda.   

 

2. Options under consideration 

2.1 To do nothing, this option was rejected as there would be limited capacity to make 

improvements under the current arrangements. 

 

3. Financial Opportunities and Implications 

3.1 There are no financial implications as the new Adult Social Care and Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Sub-Board would be supported within existing resources from within the 

Governance Support Team and Adult Social Care and Health Services staff would be 

required to attend this meeting instead of the main Overview and Scrutiny Board. 

 

4. Legal Implications 

4.1 There are no legal implications.  It has been identified as good practice by other local 

authorities to have a separate committee for overview and scrutiny of adult social care and 

health. 

 

5. Engagement and Consultation 

5.1  The Group Leaders, Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator, Scrutiny Lead for Health and 

Adult Services and Director of Adults and Community Services have been consulted on the 

proposals.   

 

6. Purchasing or Hiring of Goods and/or Services 

6.1 Not applicable. 

Page 67



 

 

 

7. Tackling Climate Change 

7.1 Agendas and documents for meetings will be made available electronically to reduce the 

need for printing and postage.  Documents will still be available in an accessible format 

for those who require this. 

 

8. Associated Risks 

8.1 There is a risk that due to the number of evening meetings being held there will be limited 

availability to schedule these meetings in the Governance diary and therefore meetings 

may need to take place during the day. This will impact on which members who will be able 

to sit on the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board due to work 

and other commitments.  This will be reviewed together with the overall
[...]
@torbay.gov.uk  

 Consultation and participation – you could be asked 

for your views on an issue or be invited to provide 

specialist knowledge you might have by being a 

witness in a scrutiny review.  

P
age 84

mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
http://www.torbay.gov.uk/scrutiny
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk
mailto:governance.support@torbay.gov.uk


 

16 

 

P
age 85



Appendix 2 
 

Terms of Reference and Membership of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board 
 

Name and Terms of Reference 
 

Membership 

Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board: 
 
1. to review how the needs and interests of adults are met 

by all departments, policies, services and decisions; and 
how performance is evaluated and improved; 

 
2. to review universal, targeted and specialist services for 

adults including: 
 

 prevention and management of risk; 

 social care; 

 adults wellbeing; 

 education – supporting and enabling learning for 
adults; 

 internal and external partnership working for adults; 

 supporting adults and carers; and  

 relevant financial management;  
 
3. to consider all matters and issues arising from the 

Council’s power of scrutinising local health services in 
accordance with the Health and Social Care Act 2001, 
the National Health Service Act 2006 and Health and 
Social Care Act 2012; 

 
4. to assess the effectiveness of decisions of the Cabinet 

in these areas of the Council’s statutory activity; and 

This is a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board and comprises 5 members of the Council in 
accordance with the political balance requirements 
(excluding Members of the Cabinet), Chaired by the 
Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult Services. 
 
Conservative (2):  Councillors Barnby and O’Dwyer 
 
Liberal Democrat (2):  Councillors Mandy Darling and 
Douglas-Dunbar 
 
Independent Group (1):  Councillor Loxton 
 
Non-Voting Co-opted Members: 
 
Healthwatch (1): tbc 
 
Chair o
[...]
mpanies (date to be confirmed)  

To review the governance and risk around the Council’s wholly 

owned companies (agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Board 

on 9.3.22) – Anne-Marie Bond/Leader of the Council/Councillor 

Morey/Councillor Long/Councillor Law. 

 

 

 
  

P
age 92



 
Monitoring of recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny Boards 

 

A separate pack will be created to monitor the implementation of recommendations arising from Board meetings and published on 

the website – where Members of the Board have any concerns they will be able to ask the Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator to 

consider adding the issue for discussion at the next available meeting – this will reduce the amount of time revisiting discussions, or 

the Board will agree that Review Panels will continue to monitor actions where agreed by the Board e.g. Torbay’s Housing Crisis 

Review Panel. 

P
age 93


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Torbay Economy Pandemic Response
	Torbay Economy Pandemic Response Appendix 1

	6 Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022, Initial Work Programme 2022/2023 and Establishment of Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board
	Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2021-2022 Appendix 1
	Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub Board TOR Appendix 2
	Work Programme 2022-2023 - Initial Draft Overview and Scrutiny Board Draft V1 Appendix 3




Minutes of the meeting


  
 

 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Board 
 

13 April 2022 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Councillor Douglas-Dunbar (Chairwoman) 

 

Councillors Barrand, Bye (Vice-Chair), Mandy Darling, Foster and Loxton 
 

(Also in attendance: Councillors Chris Lewis, Long and David Thomas) 

 

 
48. Apologies  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Atiya-Alla, Brown and 
Kennedy.  
 

49. Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Board held on 9 March 2022 were confirmed as 
a correct record and signed by the Chairwoman. 
 

50. Torbay Economy Pandemic Response  
 
The Board considered and noted the report which laid out details of the Council’s 
Covid recovery and repositioning plan and set out areas of focus for the Council 
and partners across Torbay, including the business community, to help mitigate 
against the predicted economic impact of the pandemic. 
 
The Board asked questions in respect of the following which were responded to at 
the meeting by the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration, Tourism and 
Housing, Councillor Long, Alan Denby, Divisional Director for Economy, 
Environment and Infrastructure, and Carl Wyard, Economy and Enterprise 
Manager – TDA: 
 

 The number of people undertaking NVQs was below national standards; 
what was the reason behind this and what was being done to improve 
opportunities for people to undertake further learning if they do not want to 
go to university. 

 Education was an important step to improving lifestyle and getting better 
jobs; how do we help older people to access education opportunities. 

 What was the impact of the demise of the construction company Midas on 
building projects in the bay and how would these also be affected by 
inflation increases. 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

 

 Was there capacity within the construction industry locally to support the 
projects vacated by Midas. 

 How would the £2.3m from the UK Shared Prosperity Fund be spent to 
improve educational and employment opportunities within Torbay. 

 How successful had the Kickstart programme been and what challenges 
had arisen from this. 

 What steps were being taken to support Community Wealth Building. 

 Was there a matrix to measure the success and benefits of Torbay projects. 

 How could more people be helped into full-time and higher valued 
employment. 

 Following more 30-40 year olds visiting Torbay during the pandemic, how 
could the Council encourage younger visitors to continue to come for 
breaks and how could the season be extended to encourage more visitors 
all year round. 

 What percentage of the new Prosperity Funding was to improve numeracy 
skills. 

 What steps would be taken to provide training for the older generation i.e. 
would training be taken out to those that most needed it rather than 
requiring them to attend South Devon College. 

 Given the number of empty building sites not yet developed would there be 
a boom in house building and were there sufficient skilled construction 
industry workers for this. 

 What action was being taken to ensure that the appropriate courses were 
being taught to fill the skills gaps. 

 How would local businesses be consulted on the Economic Strategy, how 
often would the report be reviewed and would this be added to the Council’s 
policies on the website. 

 How did Torbay’s visitor figures compare with those of neighbouring areas. 

 Had the decline in hotel accommodation affected visitor numbers. 

 Clarification of the total UK Shared Prosperity Funding allocated for Torbay 
was needed. 

 How was the Build Torbay Project being monitored. 

 What opportunities were there for businesses to work more closely with 
schools and South Devon College to help develop career pathways to 
encourage people to train and work in Torbay. 

 
The Divisional Director for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure was 
requested to explore how to make the Economic Strategies and evidence base 
easier to find within the Council and TDAs websites.   
 
Members requested a visit be arranged for Members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Board to EPIC to see the work with the electronics and photonics sector. 
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board receives details on how we will use 

the allocation of the UK Shared Prosperity Fund to ensure that the Council 
maximises the opportunities available within the criteria; and 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

 

2. that the Divisional Director for Economy, Environment and Infrastructure be 
recommended that emphasis be placed on increasing the number of high 
valued jobs within Torbay as part of the emerging Economic Strategy.  

 
51. Overview and Scrutiny Board Annual Report 2021/2022, Initial Work 

Programme 2022/2023 and Establishment of Adult Social Care and Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board  
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Co-ordinator thanked the Members of the Board for 
their work over the past twelve months and the Democratic Services Team leader, 
Teresa Buckley, presented the Annual Overview and Scrutiny Report for the 
2021/2022 Municipal Year and outlined the proposal to establish a new Sub-
Committee of the Board for Adult Social Care and Health and the draft Work 
Programme for 2022/2023.   
 
Resolved (unanimously): 
 
1. that the Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report for 2021/2022, set out at 

Appendix 1 to the submitted report, be approved and submitted to the 
Council meeting on 17 May 2022; 

 
2. that an Adults Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board be 

established, as a Sub-Committee of the Overview and Scrutiny Board, to be 
chaired by the Scrutiny Lead for Health and Adult Services, with Terms of 
Reference and membership as set out in Appendix 2 to the submitted 
report; with the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board to consider appointing additional non-voting co-opted members who 
will help provide expert advice and support to the Board;  

 
3. that the Overview and Scrutiny Board reviews the effectiveness of the Adult 

Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny Sub-Board in six months 
time; 

 
4. that the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Board be 

renamed as the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny Sub-
Board to reflect that it is a Sub-Committee of the main Overview and 
Scrutiny Board; 

 
5. that the Initial Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 2022/2023 as 

set out in Appendix 3 to the submitted report be approved, subject to (a) the 
expansion of the scope of the highways review to include lessons learned 
from the Network Rail bridge replacement and resurfacing works at 
Torwood Street, to see how we can work differently with our key partners 
and utilities on major highways projects; and (b) the Chairman of the 
Business Forum being invited to the June meeting to give their views on the 
Economic Strategy, and kept under regular review by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Co-ordinator and Democratic Services Team Leader; and 

 
6. that the Council be recommended to amend the terms of reference for the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board as follows: 



Overview and Scrutiny Board   Wednesday, 13 April 2022 
 

 

 
remove ‘8. To consider all matters and issues arising from the Council’s 
power of scrutinising local health services in accordance with the Health 
and Social Care Act 2001, the National Health Service Act 2006 and Health 
and Social Care Act 2012.’ as this will now fall under the Terms of 
Reference of the new Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Sub-Board. 

 
 
 
 

Chairwoman 


